IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

CHARLESTON DIVISION

IN RE: C.R. BARD, INC., PELVIC REPAIR SYSTEM PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

STSTEM I RODUCTS LIABILITY LITE

MDL 2187

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL CASES

PRETRIAL ORDER # 209

(Substitution of Lead Counsel for Sofradim Production SAS and Tissue Science Laboratories

Limited)

Pending is a Consent Motion for Substitution of Lead Counsel for Defendants Sofradim

Production SAS and Tissue Science Laboratories Limited, filed February 8, 2016. [ECF No. 1776].

It is **ORDERED** that the Motion is **GRANTED**. With consent of all previously appointed Lead

Counsel, in substitution of previously appointed Lead Counsel Deborah A. Moeller, the court

APPOINTS as Lead Counsel for Sofradim Production SAS and Tissue Science Laboratories Limited:

Micah L. Hobbs Shook Hardy & Bacon LLP 2555 Grand Boulevard Kansas City, MO 64108

Phone: 816-474-6550 Fax: 816-421-5547

Email: mhobbs@shb.com

All responsibilities and obligations pertaining to the role of Lead Counsel as set forth in

sections D, E, and F of Pretrial Order # 3 are incorporated herein by reference.

The Court **DIRECTS** the Clerk to file a copy of this order in 2-10-md-2187 and it shall apply

to each member Bard women's pelvic products case previously transferred to, removed to, or filed in

this district, which includes counsel in all member cases up to and including civil action number 2:-

16-cv-01388. In cases subsequently filed in this district, a copy of the most recent pretrial order will

be provided by the Clerk to counsel appearing in each new action at the time of filing of the complaint.

In cases subsequently removed or transferred to this court, a copy of the most recent pretrial order will be provided by the Clerk to counsel appearing in each new action upon removal or transfer. It shall be the responsibility of the parties to review and abide by all pretrial orders previously entered by the court. The orders may be accessed through the CM/ECF system or the court's website at www.wvsd.uscourts.gov.

ENTER: February 9, 2016

JOSEPH R. GOODWIN

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE